Read No. NE 907



## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol, XXI Aiziwl. Tuesday, 12. 8. 1912 Stavana, 21, S.E 1914 Issue No. 152

## NOTIFICATION

NO.GM/APS-2/92, the 12th August, 1992. In exercise of powers conferred on me under paragraph 14 (1) of the Sixth Schedule of the constitution of India I, Swaraj Kaushal, Governor of Mizoram, do hereby constitute a one-man commission to go into the functioning of the three Autonomous District Councils in Mizoram and to frame Rules and Regulations for their better governing and administration and to report on the terms of reference as per Ministry of Home Affairs letter No.7/13/91-MZ dated 27.12.1991 to be separately notified.

- 2. Shri Ajmer Singh Sidhu IAS Director Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, is hereby appointed to constitute the said one man commission.
- 3. The commission will submit its report within three months from the date of its first sitting or within such time as may be further prescribed, to the undersigned with copies to the Comptroller and Auditor General, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India and to the State Government.
- 4. The commission member will be entitled to such lump sum amount as honorarium and expenses as may be approved by the Ministry of Home Atlairs Government of India. In addition the commission will be entitled to draw such amounts towards Secretarial and other charges as may be authorised by the undersigned.
- 5. The Secretary/Joint Secretary District Council Affairs Government of Mizoram shall be the Secretary of the commission. The expenditure of the commission as above shall be paid by the Department of District Council Affairs from and out of the allocations to the District Councils in their respective proportion. The District Councils will render every possible assistance to the commission in the discharge of its duties.

Swaraj Kaushal, Governor of Mizoram.